Reconciliation of operating costs before depreciation & amortization, severance and multiemployer pension plan withdrawal costs (or adjusted operating costs)
  Years Ended  % Change

(In thousands)
December 30,

2018
December 31,

2017
(1)

December 25,
2016

(1)

2018 vs.
2017

2017 vs.
2016

  (52 weeks)  (53 weeks)  (52 weeks)

Operating costs  $ 1,558,778  $ 1,493,278  $ 1,419,416  4.4 %  5.2 %

Less:

Depreciation & amortization  59,011  61,871  61,723  (4.6%)  0.2%

Severance  6,736  23,949  18,829  (71.9%)  27.2%

Multiemployer pension plan withdrawal costs  7,002  6,599  14,001  6.1 %  (52.9)%

Adjusted operating costs  $ 1,486,029  $ 1,400,859  $ 1,324,863  6.1 %  5.7 %

* Represents a change equal to or in excess of 100% or one that is not meaningful.

(1) Revised to reflect recast of GAAP results to conform with current period presentation and the revised definition of non-operating retirement costs. See “—Impact of
Modification of Non-GAAP Measures” for more detail.

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY – P. 39

Reconciliation of revenues excluding the estimated impact of the additional week (in thousands)

  Twelve Months

  2018
2017

As Reported  Additional Week  2017 Adjusted  % Change
  (52 weeks)  (53 weeks)   (52 weeks)

Subscription  $ 1,042,571  $ 1,008,431  $ (18,453)  $ 989,978  5.3 %

Advertising  558,253  558,513  (9,821)  548,692  1.7 %

Other  147,774  108,695  (598)  108,097  36.7 %

   Total revenues  $ 1,748,598  $ 1,675,639  $ (28,872)  $ 1,646,767  6.2 %

  Twelve Months

2017

As Reported  Additional Week  2017 Adjusted  2016  % Change
  (53 weeks)   (52 weeks)  (52 weeks)

Subscription  $ 1,008,431  $ (18,453)  $ 989,978  $ 880,543  12.4 %

Advertising  558,513  (9,821)  548,692  580,732  (5.5)%

Other  108,695  (598)  108,097  94,067  14.9 %

   Total revenues  $ 1,675,639  $ (28,872)  $ 1,646,767  $ 1,555,342  5.9 %

  Twelve Months

  2018
2017

As Reported  Additional Week  2017 Adjusted  % Change
  (52 weeks)  (53 weeks)   (52 weeks)

Print advertising revenue  $ 299,380  $ 320,222  $ (4,222)  $ 316,000  (5.3)%

Digital advertising revenue  258,873  238,291  (5,599)  232,692  11.3 %

   Total advertising revenue  $ 558,253  $ 558,513  $ (9,821)  $ 548,692  1.7 %

  Twelve Months

2017

As Reported  Additional Week  2017 Adjusted  2016  % Change
  (53 weeks)   (52 weeks)  (52 weeks)

Print advertising revenue  $ 320,222  $ (4,222)  $ 316,000  $ 371,980  (15.0)%

Digital advertising revenue  238,291  (5,599)  232,692  208,752  11.5 %

   Total advertising revenue  $ 558,513  $ (9,821)  $ 548,692  $ 580,732  (5.5)%

  Twelve Months

  2018
2017

As Reported  Additional Week  2017 Adjusted  % Change
  (52 weeks)  (53 weeks)   (52 weeks)

Total digital-only subscription revenues  $ 400,620  $ 340,343  $ (7,056)  $ 333,287  20.2%

  Twelve Months

2017

As Reported  Additional Week  2017 Adjusted  2016  % Change
  (53 weeks)   (52 weeks)  (52 weeks)

Total digital-only subscription revenues  $ 340,343  $ (7,056)  $ 333,287  $ 232,828  43.1%

P. 40 – THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY

Impact of Modification of Non-GAAP Measures

In connection with the adoption of ASU 2017-07 in the first quarter of 2018, the Company modified its definitions of adjusted operating profit, adjusted
operating costs and non-operating retirement costs in response to changes in the GAAP presentation of single employer pension and postretirement benefit costs.
For comparability purposes, the Company has presented its non-GAAP financial measures for the first twelve months of 2017 and 2016, reflecting the recast of its
financial statements for such periods to account for the adoption of ASU 2017-07 and the revised definitions of the non-GAAP financial measures. The following

[…]

Headquarters redesign and
consolidation  0.06  —  0.06  —  —  —

Restructuring charge  —  —  —  0.09  0.01  0.10

Pension settlement expense  0.62  —  0.62  0.13  —  0.13
Postretirement benefit plan
settlement gain,
multiemployer and other
contractual (gain)/loss  (0.23)  —  (0.23)  0.04  —  0.04
(Gain)/loss in joint ventures,
net of noncontrolling interest  (0.08)  —  (0.08)  0.18  —  0.18

Income tax expense of
adjustments  (0.24)  0.02  (0.22)  (0.26)  0.02  (0.24)
Reduction in uncertain tax
positions  —  —  —  (0.02)  —  (0.02)
Deferred tax asset
remeasurement adjustment  0.42  —  0.42  —  —  —

Adjusted diluted earnings per share
from continuing operations (2)  $ 0.80  $ (0.04)  $ 0.76  $ 0.57  $ (0.04)  0.53
(1)  Reflects the inclusion of amortization of prior service credits in the definition of non-operating retirement costs.
(2)  Amounts may not add due to rounding.

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY – P. 41

Adjustments made to the reconciliation of operating profit to adjusted operating profit

  Twelve Months  Twelve Months

(In thousands)

2017
Previously
Reported  Adjustment

2017
Recast

2016
Previously
Reported  Adjustment

2016
Recast

Operating profit  $ 112,366  $ 64,225 (1)  $ 176,591  $ 101,604  $ 11,074 (1)  $ 112,678

Add:

Depreciation & amortization  61,871  —  61,871  61,723  —  61,723

Severance  23,949  —  23,949  18,829  —  18,829

Non-operating retirement costs  11,152  (11,152) (2)  —  15,880  (15,880) (2)  —
Multiemployer pension plan
withdrawal costs (excluding special
items)  —  6,599 (2)  6,599  —  14,001 (2)  14,001

Special items:
Headquarters redesign and
consolidation  10,090  —  10,090  —  —  —

Restructuring charge  —  —  *  14,804  1,714  16,518
Multiemployer pension and other
contractual (gain)/loss  (37,057)  32,737 (1)  (4,320)  6,730  —  6,730

Pension settlement expense  102,109  (102,109) (1)  —  21,294  (21,294) (1)  —

Adjusted operating profit  $ 284,480  $ (9,700) (3)  $ 274,780  $ 240,864  $ (10,385) (3)  $ 230,479
(1)  Recast as a result of the adoption of ASU 2017-07. See Note 2 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for more information.
(2)  As a result of the change in definition of adjusted operating profit, only multiemployer pension plan withdrawal costs, rather than all non-operating retirement

costs, are excluded from adjusted operating profit.
(3)  Represents amortization of prior service credits, which historically were a component of operating profit but not an adjustment to adjusted operating profit. As a